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(7) When the petition is fully completed, the originai and one copy must be filed with the cletk of
the state district court for the county in which you were convicted. One copy must be mailed to the
respondent, one copy to the Attomey General’s Office, and one copy to the district attomey of the county
in which yon were convicted or to the original prosecutor if you are challenging your original conviction or
sentence. Copies must conform in all particulars to the original submitted for filing. i

PETITION
1. Name of institution and in which impri wherg, and how
sentlyr:::i:ed ofyouro?il;':ny?mnilf[ W,SZ ﬁoéu %ié}ﬂyﬂj prfzjzlo ;7_ jﬁ//l/é' 7
OUAT ; )
2. location of gourt which the judgment of conviction under attack:
Dout2a Col Mol iv el —
3. Date of judgment of conviction: /Ql A0/8
4. Casemmber, /9L~ GCR- Db
. (a)-Length of : é%émgﬁ" Tames Luonserarzpe
%ﬂfma S 74 ﬁo_ ‘

(b) Ifsentence is death, state any date upon which execution is scheduled:

1

6. Areyonii;esenﬂy ing a sentence for a conviction other than the conviction under attack in

this motion? Yes . No
If “yes”, list cfime, case number and sentence being served at this time:

OF H;ELW s 2 » Mﬁc&y
8. What was your plea? (check one):
@) Notguity () Guilty X (c) Nolo contendere .

9. Ifyou entered a plea of guilty to one count of an indictment or information, and a plea of not
guilty to another count of an indictment or information, or if a plea of guilty was negotiated, give details:

10. Ifyou were found guilty afier a plea of not guilty, was the finding made by: (check one)
(a) Jury () Judge withoutajury

11. Did yon testify at the trial? Yes No
12. Did you appeal form the judgment of conviction? Yes g No

13. If you did appeal, answer the fg

(b) Case number
(c) Result:




(d) Date of result; :
(Attach copy of order or decision, if available,

14. Xfyou did not appeal, explain briefly why you did not:

1
15. Other than a direct appeal from the judgment of conviction and seatence, have you previously
filed any petitions, applications or motigns with respect to this Jjudgment in any court, state or federal?
Yes No X .

16. If your answer to No. 15 was “yes”, give the following information:
(2)(1) Name of court;
(2) Nature of proceeding;

(3) Gromnds raised:

(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
Yes No

(5) Result;

(6) Date of result: -

(7) Ifkpown, cimﬁonsofanywﬁuenopinionordaleofordetsememdpmsuantto such result:

=

anftsecond petition, application or ﬂioﬁon, give the same inﬁmﬁom

(b) Astoar
I Nama}hfcomt: Ml I
) Natri_ié;-_of proceeding: A
@) Grouids raised:
(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
Yes No
(5) Result:

{6) Date of result;
(7) X known, citations of any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to such a

result:

() As to any third or subsequent additional applications or motions, give the same
Information as above, list them on a separate sheet and attach. T

(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal court having jurisdiction, the result or action

taken on any petition, application or motion?
(1) First petition, application or motion? Yes No M Pf
Citation or date of decision; f
(2) Second petition, application or motion? Yes No
Citation or date of decision:
(3) Third or subsequent petitions, applications or motions? Yes No
Citation or date of decision: :

(©) I you did not appeal from the adverse action on any petition, application or motion, explain
briefly why you did not. (You must relate specific fiacts in response to this question. Your response may
be included on paper which is 8 % by 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed
five handwritten or typewritten pages in length)
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17. Has any ground being raised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other
court by way of petition for habeas corpus, motion, application or any other postconviction proceeding? If
50, identify: oo
(a) Which of the grounds is the same: /UA ' :

(b) The proceedings in which these grounds were raised:

(c) Briefly explain why you are again raising these grounds. (Yon must relate specific facts in
response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 % by 11 inches attached to
thepetit_ion. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages inlength.)

18. If any of the grounds listed in No.'s 23(a), (b), (c) and (d), or listed on any additional pages
you have attached, were not previously presented in any other court, state or federsl, list briefly what
grounds were not so presented, and give your reasons for not presenting them. (You must relate specific
facts in' response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 % by 11 inches
attached to the petition. 'Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in length.)

19. 'Are yoi filing this petition more than‘one year following ‘the filing of the judgment of
conviction or. the filing. of 2 decision on direct appeal? i 50, state briefly the reasons for the delay. (Yon
must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is
8 % by 11 inches attachied to thepﬁm Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten
pagesinlength) 1A,

20, Doyouhmanyi)eﬁﬁonorap%wlnowpendinginanycom cither state or federal, as to the

judgment under attack? Yes No _X
If yes, state what court and case number:

' 21, Give the name of each a 0 represented you in the proceeding resulting in your
conviction and on direct appeal: Omﬂ)ﬂ){: :

b

22. Do you have any future sentences to serve after you complete the sentence imposed by the

judgment under attack? Yes No
If yes, specify where and when it is to-be served, if yon know:

23. State concisely every ground on which yon claim that you are being held unlawfully.
summatrize briefly the facts supporting each ground. If necessary yon may attach pages stating additional
grounds and facts supporting same.

B\
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(c) Ground Thiree:

y
i)

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.);

(d) Ground Four,

Supporting FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law.);
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DECLARATION PURSUANT TO: N.R.S. 208.165

Y, Moz Co7R , OF INMATE IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER:_/A0 075 . AM A LAWFULLY
COMMITTED PRISONER OF THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, PRESENTLY IN THE LAWFUL CARE AND
CUSTODY OF ELY STATE PRISON, LOCATED AT: 12000 NORTH
BOTHWICK ROAD, (MAILING) P.O. BOX 1989, IN CITY OF: ELY,
COUNTY: WHITE PINE, STATE: NEVADA, 89301. DOES AFFIRM

THAT ' THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT
ENTITLED: £ET71708) FOA. (W7 OF 7‘/%646 Cok s
IS TRUE & CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE &
BELIEF, AND ANY FALSE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACT
MADE THERE IN SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO THE PAINS AND
PENALTIES OF PE Y PURSUANT TO: N.R.S. 208.165,
THIS! Té,DAY OF: ﬁr(j; Ys7_ 20

v o

- INMATE SIGNATURE: %DJ/Z]DI

INMATE NAME (PRINTED):__ M/(Wazs. (or#
ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
P.O. BOX 1989, ELY, NEVADA 89301

543



AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

L Micer Cora ,NDOC# _/RDbDH7S
CERTIFY THAT I AM THE UNDERSIGNED INDIVIDUAL AND THAT THE
ATTACHED DOCUMENT ENTITLED FE777on) Fol WL 0t
Haneis CoRfhs

DOES NOT CONTAIN THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF ANY

PERSONS, UNDER THE PAINS AZ? PENALTIES OF PERJURY.

DATED THIS ﬁﬂ{ DAY OF g ST 202/ .
SIGNATURE: /M /%:I

INMATE PRINTED NAME: _M/cihe7. (org

INMATE NDOC # /06075
INMATE ADDRESS: ELY STATE PRISON
. " P.0.BOX 1989

ELY,NV 89301

sud
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Case No. 2018-CR-00116B
-y ey i - -
! deor % 8 ) FAogrim [y RE] [
Dept. No. IT Rt—&#n&mgtvyﬁl@ za'{i ;I\}U ‘i{: II‘EH} E;. 52.

AUG 12 2000 - B L L ANS
, LT
Douglas Calnty . I ]
District Coutt Clerk A AN APuUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEIL, COTA,
Petitioner,

vs. ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served
on the Attorney General or the District Attormey. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than September 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of service of the Petition,
respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the
/77 .

/17
/1!
/17
/17

5HD
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a
motion to dismiss.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _/&2% day of August, 2021.

THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August 2", 2021,
addressed to:

Michael Cota (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

QIL)-;\_. C/'m

Erin C. Plante

-
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CFILED
RECEIVED 5 ‘L LED )
AUG 19 2021 i RS 19 Pl gg
Douglas County ?088:{7 R WILLIAMS
Bistrict Court Clerk |
PUTY
\/ub/cm/ D/sT, K’/C"C’m&’z [
Duu.gul@a&g_m@ |
|
|
NAME, MICHAEL Cerd |
Plaintiff(s), :
vs- CASE NO. -
i LA - /9/).?%
NAME, S7ATE OF NEvron /¢
Defendant(s). / g ('E* L / &
- STHTE TOR7 &9/{ YAN7
/\Jw’ ICE 0F Coupser-
COMES NOW, J// / du%’/ (\ 6‘72} , in PRO PER and herein above respecéfully
Moves this Honorable Court for a JU(O?I/(’ & O?ﬁ F 0[//()( 5‘%1 :
The above is made and based on the following Mem;)randum of Points and Authorities. _
' {
/
1 | eEu!
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AS of 770 DAME OF ﬁs i/ /,87775'1

|

} ]

1

' .
H
P
i

| 1
3

i

]

i

SHoi) T 770 S ok FRERIs ©/=2 A5 1epns, /6

J/f \/ /%//}//{ Jr/ﬂ@m S oD () (’b/()ﬂm’/é’//

NT) K260 SeHTAIZO0) /A 80)70

| ) ﬂ/?)()I)E’

EFFMJ@ CASIS 4G L1527 ( AS

J//y STBIE TERTE. Ppmﬂmwr

o

Dated this Z/ (?beﬁay of l@? 0sr 2@/

ByY/ ///f%ﬂ"ﬂ '
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AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239b.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding docume

Norice oF Coupses

nt,

f

(Title of Document)

Or
0 Document contains the social security number of a person as req

0 A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

o For the administration of a public program
Or

0 For an application for a federal or state grant
Or

o Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

patE, &, /)&/;2/
o/

Filed in case numberm-/ §- OB . C,Q— JE~B//, A / STHE

%Document does not contain the social security number of any person -

uired by:

¥ ML oy se—

fc‘w@? C&a/w/ﬁzuf

(Signature)

H/c’};%é, r

" (Print Name)

“DiolSe’

(Attorney for)

1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

!
Pursuant to NI;?’ Rule 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am the Petitioner/Defendant named herein

.
and that on this_/ 2 day of . 203[ , I mailed a true and correct copy of this

foregoing ,@WQU FOR MEr7 OF 7%45545 to the following:
Lkt

KSTRICT ATTTS.

M\m),, NI 89423
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS:

1
1]
!
1
|
|
1

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JIR.,
Petitioner, :
|
|
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF HABEAS C('[RPUS (POST-
THE STATE OF NEVADA, CONVICTION) |
i
Respondents, |

Respondents, by and through, the Douglas County District Atto
to Michael Luis Cota, Jr.’s, post-conviction petition for a writ of habea:
above-entitled matter. This response is based on the following memora
authorities, as well as all other pleadings, documents, and exhibits on fi

ARGUMENT
I Standard of Review

“Any person convicted of a crime and under sentence of . . . im

|
r:ney’s Office, respond

corpus filed in the

K
>

indum of points and

le.

i
:risonment_ who claims

that the conviction was obtained or that the sentence was imposed in vioflation of the
|

Constitution of the United States or the Constitution or laws of this Sta

conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus.” NRS 34.724(1).
H

"

é, may . .. file a post-

Sors




Douglas County District Attomey
1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, NV 89423
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A. The Petitioner’s Petition is Untimely Filed and Must Be Dismissed.

NRS 34.726(1) provides that where an appeal has been taken from a judgment of
conviction, a post-conviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus that challenges the judgment
of conviction must be filed with the district court “within 1 year after the supreme court issues
its remittitur,” Gonzales v. State, 118 Nev. 590, 593, 53 P.3d 901, 902 (2l002). “This language
is clear and unambiguous.” Id. “In cases where the defendant has filed|a timely direct appeal,

the one-year period for filing a post-conviction habeas petition commences. to run from the date

that this court issues its remittitur.” d. !

The Nevada Supreme Court issued its remittitur in this case on Ajrpril 13, 2020, and
Petitioner failed to file his petition for a writ of habeas corpus before April 13, 2021,
Appellant’s petition was therefore untimely filed and, accordingly, it is.; lrocedurally barred
absent a demonstration of cause for the delay and undue prejudice, see I\:IRS 34.726(1), or a
showing that the procedural grounds should be excused to prevent a funcllamental miscarriage
of justice, Pellegrini v. State, 117 Nev. 860, 887, 34 P.3d 519 (2001), aLErogated on other
grounds by Rippo v. State, 134 Nev. 411, 423 n.12, 423 P.3d 1094, 109&, n.12 (2018). Because
Petitioner made no attempt to overcome the procedural bar by making sxflch a demonstration his
petition must be dismissed. See State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Ril%er), 121 Nev. 225,
231,112 P.3d !070, 1074 (2005) (explaining the application of proceduli'al bars is mandatory).

B. The Claims in Petitioner’s Petition are Procedurally l:{arred and the

claims must be dismissed. Il
Nevada’s procedural bars are mandatory. See, e.g., Clem v. Sta (!e, 119 Nev. 615, 623 n.

43, 81 P.3d 521, 527 n.43 (2003). “Where the defendant has pleaded guilty, the only claims
that may be raised thereafter [in a habeas proceeding] are those mvolvmg the voluntanness of
the plea itself and the effectiveness of counsel.” Kirksey v. State, 112 Nev 980 999, 923 P.2d
1102, 1114 (1996); NRS 34.810(1)(a); see also Yohey v. Wickham, 460 P.3d 993 (Nev. 2020)
(unpublished) (explaining that a due process claim of court error at sentencing fell outside the
scope of claims permissible in a post-conviction petition for a writ of haébeas corpus

challenging a judgment of conviction based on a guilty plea). No such claims:are raised by

) | 553
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petitioner and the petition must be dismissed. NRS 34.801(1)(a). Even if petitioner’s
conviction was a result of a trial, claims in a petition that could have been, (1) “presented to the
trial court,” or (2) “raised in a direct appeal” must be dismissed unless a petitioner

demonstrates good cause and actual prejudice.” NRS 34.810(1)(b). Grounds 1 and 2 in the

petition could have been presented to the trial court and/or raised in a direct appeal. Petitioner
made no attempt to overcome the procedural bars by showing good cause and prejudice. See

State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Riker), 121 Nev. 225,231, 112 P.3d 1070, 1074 (2005)

(explaining the application of procedural bars is mandatory). To the exltent petitioner’s claims
were previously raised on direct appeal, these claims are barred by the doctrine of law of the
case which “cannot be avoided by a more detailed and precisely focused argument.” Hall v.

|
State, 91 Nev. 314, 316, 535 P.2d 797, 799 (1975).

C. Evidentiary Hearing ’
This Court must determine whether an evidentiary hearing is required upon review of
the return, answer and all supporting documents which are filed. NRS 84.770(1). A petitioner
is only “entitled to a post-conviction evidentiary hearing when he asserhs claims supported by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record that, if true, would entitle him to relief.”
Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351, 353,46 P.3d 1228, 1229 (2002). If petitioner does not satisfy
that standard, this Court must dismiss the petition withoﬁt an evidentiary hearing. NRS
34.770(2). Petitioner’s allegations in grounds one and two are not supported by specific factual
allegations not belied by the record, that, if true, would entitle him to re,I:ief. Therefore, the
Court must dismiss the petition, 1
|

All of Petitioner’s claims lack merit. No part of NRS 62H.030 makes Petitioner’s

D. Petitioner’s claims Iack merit.

sentence illegal. A sentencing Court is not restricted from considering any reliable and
relevant evidence at the time of sentencing, NRS 176.015, and its cxercilse of discretion at
sentencing will not be reversed unless its decision is supported solely by impalpable and highly
suspect evidence. Denson v. State, Nev. 489, 492, 915 P.2d 284, 286 (|15996)' I“Any court of

|
this State may inspect records that are sealed if the records relate to a p!e'rson virho is less than

3 i 56""'




Douglas County District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, NV 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

(- T R R Y, T - TCR S

NN RN NN NN N e s et e b e e b
CC =~ A L B WO = O W e ~ NV bR W RN e O

21 years of age and who is to be sentenced by the court in a criminal proceeding.” NRS

62H.170(3). A district court violates a defendant's due process rights ifjit bases

its sentencing decision on “materially untrue assumptions concerning hi
record.” State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 100 Nev. 90, 96, 677 P.2d
That did not occur here. To establish a successful equal protection clair
initially “has tl-;e burden of proving ‘the existence of purposeful discri
of persons. McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987) (quoting WA
U.S. 545, 550 (1967)). Petitioner failed to meet his burden to demonstra

equal protection clause.

s criminal

1044, 1048 (1984).

1, the defendant

ination’” against a class

CONCLUSION

ttus v. Georgia, 385

ite a violation of the

Petitioner’s claims are untimely, procedurally barred, and meritless. He is not entitled

to an evidentiary hearing and the petition must be dismissed,

DATED this_/{__ day of September, 2021.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Matthew Jo

Deputy District Attorr

1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800
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Case No. 18-CR-00116B
Dept No. II
DA 18-1274M

This document does not contain persenal information of any person

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

onviction Petition for

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR,,
Petitioner,
V. RETURN (Post-C
, Writ of Habeas Corpus)
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondents.

|
Whereas, a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus was filed on or ]:;J
3

out August 9, 2021, in

the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Douglas,

District Attorney’s Office, states as follows:

t

return is hereby made and Respondent, State of Nevada, by and throughi the Douglas County
|
I

1. Petitioner is in the custody of the Nevada Department of Colrrections, by virtue of

Judgment of Conviction entered by the Ninth Judicial District Court of the State of

'

Nevada. A certified copy of the Judgment of Conviction is

1
|
incorporated herein by reference. |
|
|

ttached hereto and

2. That said conviction was not obtained and said sentence was|not imposed in

violation of the constitution of the United States or the constitution or laws of the

|
[
State of Nevada. I

|
H

=
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DATED this_/$ day of September, 2021.

MARK B. JACKSON
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Matthew JohrSon
Deputy District Attorr
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423
(775) 782-9800
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STA”
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

Vs,

MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR,,

Defandant,

Matthew Johnson, Deputy District Attorney, within and for the

~~~~~~

fE OF NEVADA

|
INFORMATION

County of Douglas,

State of Nevada, in the name and by the authority of the State of Nevada, informs the Court

that Michael Luis Cota Jr. has committed the crime of BATTERY BY
CUSTODY, a violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony.
The defendant, on or about July 6, 2018, and before the filing o

within the County of Douglas, State of Nevada,

A PRISONER IN

f this Information, at and

did willfully and unlawfully, while a prisoner in the lawful custody or
confinement of the Douglas County Sheriff's Office, use force or violence

upon the person of another, to-wit: the defendant punched

|D0u glas County

Sheriff’s Deputy Joshua Hodges in the face and hit Douglas County Sheriff’s

Deputy Michael Barden’s hand, knocking an electroshock we

capon out of his

hand, all of which occurred in the Douglas County Jail in the County of

Douglas, State of Nevada,

65%

i
|
|
]
i
i
|
!
i
|
!
!
|
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dealt with according to law.

against the peace and dignity of the State of Nevada. Complainant pray

4 the defendant be

Matthew Johrison t‘
Deputy District Attorney
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The following are the names of such witnesses as are known to me at the time of filing

the within Information:

Deputy Jarrod Guilford

Sergeant Amy Savage

Deputy Mark W. Charles

Deputy Michael Barden

Deputy Joshua Hodges

Deputy Kylie Shepherd

Investigator Brandon Williamson

Douglas County Sheriff’s Office

1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff’s Office

1038 Buckeye Road l
Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff’s Office

1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, Nevada 894

Douglas County She
1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, Nevada 894

|
23

1ff s Office

23

Douglas County Sheriff's Office

1038 Buckeye Road ’
Minden, Nevada 8942I3

Douglas County She

1038 Buckeye Road |

ff's Office

Minden, Nevada 89423

Douglas County Sheriff's Office

1038 Buckeye Road

Minden, Nevada 894%.}23

—
ey

W%@’}/

Matthew J ohrrson |
Deputy Dfstrict Attorney

50
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IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff, ‘
Vs, GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

MICHAEL LUIS COTA JR.,
Defendant.

/
I hereby agree to plead guilty to: BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a

violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony, as more fully all -%ed in the Information
which [ have read and reviewed with my attorney. l

My decision to plead guilty is based upon the plea agreement in%this case which is as
follows: In exchange for my plea of guilty to one count of BATTERY|BY A PRISONER IN
CUSTQDY, a violation of NRS 200.481(2)(f), a category B felony, the}IState has agreed not to
charge a second count of BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a violation of NRS
200.481(2)(£), a category B felony in the Information. The parties have the right to argue for

any lawful sentence. I understand that, at the time of sentencing, the State may present

arguments, facts, and/or witnesses in support of the plea agreement.

I understand that the State also reserves the right at sentencing tlo provide the court with
relevant information that may not be in the court's possession; to call vi;ctims to make a victim
impact statement; to question my character witnesses; to comment on the circumstances of the
crime and my criminal history; and to correct factual misstatements made by me or my
character witnesses. ’

|
]
y |
|

S

|
I
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CONSEQUENCES OF THE PLEA
I understand that, by pleading guilty, I admit the facts which support all the elements of

the offense to which I now plead as more fully atleged in the Information, a copy of which [

have received and the contents of which I have reviewed with my attorney. 1 admit that the

State possesses sufficient evidence which would result in my conviction.

[ understand that, as a consequence of my plea of guilty, I may be imprisoned in the

state prison for a minimum term of not less than 1 year and a maximum|term of not more than 6

years. | understand that the law requires me to pay an administrative ass?essment fee.

I understand that, if appropriate, I will be ordered to make restitution to the victim of the
offense to which I am pleading guilty and to the victim of any related ofti"enses which are being
dismissed or not prosecuted pursuant to this agreement. I will also be ordered to reimburse the
State of Nevada for expenses related to my extradition, if any.

I understand that [ am eligible for probation for the offense to which | am plcading
guilty. I understand that, except as otherwise provided by statute, the qulestion of whether [

receive probation is in the discretion of the sentencing judge.

1 understand that, except as otherwise provided by statute, if more than one sentence of
imprisonment is imposed, the sentencing judge has the discretion to ord ?r the sentences to be

served concurrently or consecutively. My attorney has explained the terms concurrent and

consecutive and I understand their meaning as it relates to sentencing. ||

I understand that this plea and resulting conviction may have adverse effects upon my

residency in this country if I am not a United States citizen. !

I understand and agree that the State, at its discretion, is entitledl ito either withdraw from

this agreement and proceed with the prosecution of the original offensés; or be free to argue for
an appropriate sentence at the time of the sentencing hearing if 1: (1) fai:I to appear at any
scheduled court -proceeding in this matter; (2) am arrested for a violatior:l of law in any
jurisdiction prior to my sentencing hearing; (3) violate any of my bail cgnditions; (4) fail to

cooperate fully with the Division of Parole and Probation in the preparﬁtion of the presentence
|

investigation report in this case if said report is ordered by the court; o

-|(5) fail to comply with

|
2 |

| DL
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any other condition stated herein. [ understand and agree that the occurr

cnce of any of these

acts constitutes a material breach of my guilty plea agrecment with the

waive any right I may have to remand this matter to Justice Court should

aside for any reason.

ate. I further agree to

this agreement be set

[ understand that information regarding offenses not filed, dismissed offenses or

offenses to be dismissed pursuant to this agreement may be considered by the judge at

sentencing.

I have not been promised or guaranteed any particular sentence by anyone. 1know that

my sentence is to be determined by the court within the limits prescribed

understand that if my attorney, the State of Nevada, or both recommend

punishment to the court, the court is not obligated to accept the recomm

by statute. [

any specific

:Pdation.

Tunderstand that the Division of Parole and Probation of the Department of Public

Safety may or will prepare a report for the sentencing judge before sentellrcing. This report will

include matters relevant to the issue of sentencing, including my criminal history. 1 understand

that this report may contain hearsay information regarding my criminal

ristory and the facts

and circumstances related to the offense. My attorney and I will each haye the opportunity to

. . . e . .
comment on the information contained in the report at the time of sentencing.

WAIVER OF RIGHTS
By entering my plea of guilty, [ understand that I have waived th

privileges:

¢ following rights and

1. The constitutional privilege against self-incrimination, including the right to refuse

to testify at trial, in which event the prosecution would not be allowed to

about my refusal to testify.
2. The constitutional right to a speedy and public trial by an {mp

excessive pretrial publicity prejudicial to the defense, at which trial T wa

comment to the jury

artial jury, free of

uld be entitled to the

assistance of an attorney, either appointed or retained. At trial, the Stat

would bear the burden

of proving beyond a reasonable doubt each element of the offense charged.
b

3. The constitutional right to confront and cross-examine any witnesses who would

3

|
- B3
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testify against me.

4, The constitutional right to subpoena witnesses to testify on my behalf,

5. The constitutional right to testify in my own defense.
6. The right to appeal the conviction, with the assistance of an at

appointed or retained, unless the appeal is based upon reasonable constit

torney, either

utional, jurisdictional

or other grounds that challenge the legality of the proceedings and exce plt as otherwise provided

in subsection 3 of NRS 174.035. _ i

VOLUNTARINESS OF PLEA
I have discussed the elements of all the original offenses against

and 1 understand the nature of these offenses against me.

me with my attorney

i
I understand that the State would have to prove each element of the offenses against me

at trial,
I have discussed with my attorney any possible defenses and circ
might be in my favor.
All of the foregoing elements, consequences, rights and waiver o
thoroughly explained to me by my attorney.
[ believe that pleading guilty and accepting this plea bargain is in

that a trial would be contrary to my best interest.

umstances which

f rights have been

my best interest and

] am signing this agreement voluntarily, after consultation with my attorney, and I am

not acting under duress or coercion or by virtue of any promises of leniency, except for those

set forth in this agreement.
1 am not now under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a contro
drug which would in any manner impair my ability to comprehend or un

agreement or the proceedings surrounding my entry of this plea.

led substance or other

derstand this

/
/ ,
/

L B
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My attorney has answered all my questions regarding this guilty

consequences to my satisfaction, and I am satisfied with the services pry

1

plea agreement and its

|
ovided Iby my attorney.

Dated this | =" 1= dayof ,uw 2018

- }
ZZ/( 4~

MICHAEL LUIS COTA JK

Defendant

Agreed to thisz_g-_ day of July, 2018.

MAT'I'HEW/JOHNSON
Deputy District Attorney

CERTIFICATE QOF COUNSEL

1, the undersigned, as the attémey for the defendant named hereir

the court hereby certify:

and as an officer of

_—s —————

1. Thave fully explained to the defendant the allegations contalnpd in the charges to

which guilty or guilty but mentally ill pleas are being entered.
2. Thave advised the defendant of the penalties for each charge

the defendant may be ordered to pay.

and the restitution that

3. All pleas of guilty or guilty but mentally ill offered by the deﬁ-:ndant pursuant to this

. . I} .
agreement are consistent with all the facts known to me and are made with my advice to the

defendant and are in the best interest of the defendant.

4. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the defendant:

a. Is competent and understands the charges and the cons equences of pleading

guilty or guilty but mentally ill as provided in this agreement.

b. Executed this agreement and will enter all guilty or guilty but mentally ill

pleas pursuant hereto voluntarily,

>z
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¢. Was not under the influence of intoxicating liquor, a c

other drug at the time of the exeiution of this agreement.
My WA

Dated this

&

X
day of‘lu'lq;!, 2018,

—

i
amrolI«l:d substance or

N
JOHN E, MALONE,
Attorney for Defendant

Bl
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TIHOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO, BOX 218
MINIDEN, NV §9423
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i
Case No. 18-CR-0116 i |
- la m
Dept. No. II REZEIVED 0cs
055
0CT 10 2018 '!
Douglas County R
Distiict Court Clark Tl

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF TH%

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGIAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,
Vs. JUDGME
MICHAEL LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

On the 6*® day of August, 2018,
guilty to the following offense contained withi

a vieclation 0
|

BATTERY BY A PRISONER IN CUSTODY,
NRS 200.481(2) {f), a category B felony.

On the 8" day of October, 2018, Defendant
gentencing. Finding no legal cause why judgme?
pronounced, judgment was rendered as follows: B
PRISONER IN CUSTODY, a violation of NRS 200. 481
B felony, imprisonment in the state prison fori
seventy-two (72) months and a minimum term of E
months te run consecutive to the Ninth Judiciai
Case Number 18-CR-0084. Defendant is granted ;
for time served.

Pefendant shall pay statutory fees and ass

1

Defendant %ntered a plea of

STATE OF NEVADA

NT OF CONVICTION
!

|
i
|

h the Information:

f

i

jappeared for

# should not be
ATTERY BY A
ﬁ2)(f) a category
? maximum term of
Wenty~four (24)

Digtrict Court

ero (0} days credit

essments of $25.00




1l [| (NRS 176.062), and $3.00 (NRS 176.0623).
2 This judgment constitutes a lien in like manner as a judgment

3 ||rendered in a civil action. NRS 176,275,

\ 4
4 DATED this % day of October, 2018.

=L,
6 THOMAS W. gzﬁmeomr
7 DISTRICT YUDGE
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16
17
18
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24 |
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26
27

28

THOMAS W, GREGORY |
BISTRICT JUDGF, 2 |
NINTH JUDICIAL |
DISTRICT COURT -

P.0. BON 218
MINDEN, NV §9423 _ ’ 5@%
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STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
|

I, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Tourq of Douglas
County, State of Nevada, and ex-officio Clerk 7f the District
Court, Ninth Judicial District of the State of;Nevada, in and
for the said County of Douglas; said Court bei&g a Court of

Record, having common law jurisdiction, and a Clerk and a Seal,

do hereby certify that the attached are true copies of the

V. MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR.) Information, Guilty

and Judgment of Conviction.

' IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, |

following originals in Case No. 18-CR-0116 (THﬁ
|
|

STATE OF NEVADA

Plea Agreement

T have hereunto

|
set my hand and affixed my Official

Seal at Minden,

State this 13™ day of

in said County and

September, 2021

By:

Bobbie Williams, Clerkl of

NS

s
Deputy Court Clerk

J
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Douglas County District Attomney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807

NMNNMNMI\JM!—!HH»—A.—:.—..—.
QOﬂC\M-thHO\DOO\JC\MAm

P ,-\“
Case No. 18-CR-00116B
Dept No. II
DA 18-1274M
This document does not contain personal information of any person
IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OFNEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
\A CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR., :
Defendant, |
¥
I}

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the District Attorney for
Douglas County, Nevada, and that I deposited for delivery a true copy of the Answer to
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) and Return (Post-Conv1ct10n Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus). i i
addressed to: ; |

|

Michael Luis Cota, Jr. NDOC #1206075 I i

Ely State Prison g

P.O. Box 1989 .i

Ely, Nevada 89301 ¥

|
K US. Mail | J
O Reno/Carson Messenger : |
0O Hand Dehvery
O By placing a copy in the pick-up folder in the District Attorney’s Ofﬁce
X
DATED this | day of September, 2021. ¥
] :
Jualld
I8 =




Douglas County District Attorney
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, NV 89423

(775) 782-9800 Fax (775) 782-9807
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Case No. 18-CR-00116B |

Dept No. 1I |

DA 18-1274M

This document does not contain personal information of any person _

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

v. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, JR., j
i

Defendant. |
:

|
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of the District Attorrey for

l
Douglas County, Nevada, and that I deposited for delivery a true copy ;of the Answerto
Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) and Return (Postf-Conviction Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus). i

y
i

addressed to: F

Michael Luis Cota, Jr. NDOC #1206075 |
Ely State Prison ‘"
P.O. Box 1989 ¥
Ely, Nevada 89301 ' i
#{ U.S. Mail )
] Reno/Carson Messenger |

O Hand Delivery |

[ By placing a copy in the pick-up folder in the District Attorney’s Office.

i
[
\
i
i

]

/N I

G
DATED this | Sfday of September, 2021,
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RECEWED |
e 20 B8 L EILED
\a8 oougg‘klN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
et coutt OFFICE OF THE CLERK 202} SEP 20§ Ik 26
2 _ | 2
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme CouttINo:835211 121
Petitioner, District Court Case No,| 18-CRD0§418-CR-
vs. N A eyt
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF / =7
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE ' /
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
Respondent, )
and |
THE STATE OF NEVADA, |

Real Party in Interest.

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS

TO: Michael Luis Cota '
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ MyJ(B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk '

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following: '

09/17/2021 Petition Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)

09/17/2021 Filed Proper Person Petition for Writ of Mandamus. (Exhibits
attached) (SC) ’

DATE: September 17, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Cierk of Court
th

&2
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| RECEIVED | sl
i

com-qo:m.hcom-s;.

—

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

SEP 23 2021 | B

Dbucllas County

Pl Gt e MUTE DA Dusrgicr Copgr || SEP 23 i

’—)OI%LAS f’w)r/u AJHMA *{

Mewtrer Cog QSN

y/a
Felsted. _ IFCRODKY | 7
5 ~ JE-CR- 0,
SHE-OF Ve |%:CR- DOORYB
(e mqalonr R-CR- 001)p B

|

Ho"o»ﬁ Fop OZDER. FoR Pomf?kiejwkww

M Cers Reguess T tre Crend @F—(‘mms

FER TRt TIOCKETSMEETS e Been JoAORED.,

MR _Cotn NEEDS TRese Docked Sheels, F@E,

YeDeM | (A0 /N BDDTIn) MR Co774 LWAS

QAN MOHARE OF CASES, [8-CR-DOLY D) /868-—/‘)//@

OHER 70 (ASE NOYPBERS ;%r,eL /,/1/57;1;3[/ b

NEED 7D 65 /Wﬁwz;t/ eapoyen !

Dite vhs A Dupor il 2032

4 ] — |
X /4%1 il
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TQ NRS 2398B.030

The undersigned does hereby afﬁrm that the preceding complaint does not contam the soclal

i
securlty number of any person,

L
Dated thig__day o 2 SR W

Y //%(%1

|
Micke compi  # j&@/
ELY STATE PRISON
P.O. BOX 1989 |
Ely, NV. 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se

. ;

n

|
|
]
|
i
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
F
|
!
|
|
|
|

| o




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

THOMAS W, GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
-NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

/ FILED

Ram LT

Case No. 2018—CR—00084/0b08.4B/00I116/00116B ‘

‘ - S mracT ‘§:5 A1 10: 29
RECEIVED ’ B@npt WILLIAMS
. . . ") EB;{
CCT 15 202

Rouglas County
Listrict Court Clerlg

Dept. No. II

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS .

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,
vs. | ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR
COMPLETE DOCKET SHEET
MICHAEI, LUIS COTA,

Defendant.

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Defendant’s Motion for
Complete Docket Sheet filed on September 23, 2021. Good cause
appearing, the Clerk of the Court shall provide Defendant with the
complete docket sheet for each case.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

#4
DATED this /7 ~day of October, 2021.

THOMAS W. GRSZ??Y
DISTRICT JUD

5715
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

Copies served by mall/hand dellvered on October |5+ 2021,

addressed to:

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office (HandlDelivery)

1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.0O. Box 19589
Ely, Nevada 89301

Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

(Mail)

(Mail)

Qi o €L

Erin C. Plante
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I[NaME,  Micupzr. Corh

s oLes . N
T R e e

RECEIVED |
i F [
GCT 15 2021 018 -CR-00 (OB
g ook WIOCTIS P 625
- BUBBIE RMILLIAMS
SOREVE (oupr ' |

| _- _P'lainﬁﬁ@, | CASENO. U3 - CR-0OULED
MDA DRI | 7O @%@ﬁ Clett
NAME, | o 7

- Defendant(s).

T)Ermozo FOR_(ORITOF M%DHMZLS

. COMES NOW, ’7//)4}077 FF , in PRO PER and hereu; above respectfully
Moves this Honcrable Court fora {/? )P /7- (OF MB/‘M LﬂS EE /.%[l @
D ST JoDicsst Disgpicr T 70 Foler hﬁm 76

&&Lzzc&zzg@%% FILED Meyios. .

!

* The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

S
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1
12
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14
15
16

17

18

19
20
31

22

23

24
35 ||
26 ||
37

1
28

B. NATURE OF THE CASE

Bncﬂy state, in numbered paragraphs, the background facts of your case (you may attach additional * "’ -

pages, in necessary) : Mﬁ Corh OBS %\WUCFD JA] Zb/ﬁé%

Mortlhys oiPte Cebr e ool Mool Fof

o MR_COTR-HPS LEbM 1Y FI1ED SE1ets |

SeABORE MaDiEIzen, Terici Yok (R ez

(s, Tezod FoR Cenlere Uppret piilsss., )/cWaeJ f

76 olwgz ChupselFo Dnonice 2yl Case fecbond amm -

E S DRoue AY AXHibrs THAT 779‘5(?)@@7"}

[0 AOSUD IHTE LEbAIY FILAD Horanls

Exwzﬁr/ 15 4 STRTE Cn Ruepts (0
WST9, 203/, 17 15 WeEVER B

(LK of Courrs Anvisis MR LOTRTD FILE MF0ud Brpose

pils MR CaAs ORDER 70

) BSIGVED A-CASE #h_ X0 2 15 A et Fiom . |

DG HEDID OJ 432 THAT S T LAS Communic s m) | f

CXHBIT 3, DD 8733 Sh

SERE DEFEDAIS O Bt i) FOL 10T oF #hbERS
()ofpas COHICH HE (m;)/mf} Wik on X//?/z,/ )‘7&/? Mo
FORTHER Comaan 1c45300) X1 15 JOBSTICR, T -
EXHBIT 3 EXcepr Thar 1T (eUets MR (a2s D Lase

Q@JMMZQMS_LJM > ) 9//7/2/ EXbIE

812/ VeT o A,
@ermoo Fop /e /Qﬂﬁé(/Sz(S o) X 23'.2/
LYJ’ o DATE HAS KECEILED A @Q@/u/ﬁ?om Cmm*
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I - T T N S R OO

MR Cornr AW,‘ ,4450 F1zn ol 8/23/2/ 4 //oror/

f«/ﬂ& CoA ;4/%5

A’:DJ)/QEsS 7ho( ot

Fie g.o..ruq :,' WIS SODIAY - DTl r—
9114 Cols qm@m §UDD/M,4F)4££#@/)

A-Cl u,/ /Q/é#zs /-}(m) LEAS Y.
A-LiR PADAMIS MusT Bo 153uzn T Conpe/

;/R, /(@a/ 770755 / _

Da_ted this ; 1" day ofMZ(Q/ , |

ot (B
o
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~ | N

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL

Pursuant to NRCP Rule 5 (b), I hereby certify that I am the Pehtloner/Defendant named herein

and that on this Z day of Q@é@& 20 _ai, I'mailed a true and cortect copy of this
foregoin OF M 970% to the following;

DMELK}.DS’RIG’ %&J@V

HIA)DEA)aﬁM%ua
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AFFIRMATION
Pursuant to NRS 239b.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document,

Werrmion) FoR_(T 0F- MaDaits

itle of Document)

Filed in case number:
)@’Document does not contain the social security number of any person

' PR Or
‘ o Document contains the social security number of a person as required by:

0 A Specific state or federal law, to wit

Or

o For the administration of 2 public progran;
: Or

. ! ’
0 For an application for a federal or state grant

Or

a Confidential Family Court Information Sheet
(NRS 125.130, NRS 125.230, and NRS 125b.055)

pate: /D-72/

(Signature)

(Print Name)

DRo Se7

‘ (Att}]rﬁey for)

L

o8
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:-".' RECENQE;

|

. follows:

. applicable):

,wmcvf VielrTeD DOE ’PR!)CI%S L

Case No, | AUG 09 2091
Dept. No. Douglas County
' Distrlc% Court Clerk

| . :
IN THE Z !!M 2? é _JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ;
| )
H/CHHEZ. Cora )
Plaintiff ) .
) STATE CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT
)
VAN
g %!* b ot op )
ﬁ( /47@&!—'

Defendant

4

Comes now Plaintiff, and for his cause of action, complains of Defendants, and each of them as

A. JURISDICTION.

resides at Ely State Pnson White Pine County, Ely, Nevada, were v:olated by the actions of the below-

named mdmd als, which were directed against Plaintiff at (Institution where violatioris occmed)

1) This complaint alleges that the civil rights of Plaintiff, j{// CHAEL () @72 » who presently}

on the following dates: Count I:_/a" 8“/ ,‘? - ]

, resides at (I_F_';ull

2) Dcfenda%% le i 3%”) MALoA _
Address)@a )Cr? / X MMJDBU MV g??la?énd is emplf)yed as (Title and Position; if [:

(‘0 UASEL. . . This defendant is sued in his/her (check one.or

both) & Individual K Official capacity: Explain how this defendant was acting under color of ’

i PARTICIOATED 10 & Dlan T8 Vm}%\ MRS Gt mof %\

, (List additional counts and dates, if |

| 985
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ra ’ N

' Distrjct Court:Clerk's Office i
BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS Bt ks
A CLERK OoF COURT o Tahoe Justice Court %

.=, COURT ADMINISTRATOR (775) 586-7200 ;

P : J URYCOMMISSIONER J East Fork Justice Cou

NOTICE OF RETURNED DOCUMENTS

Date: %!q }w&|

From: District Court Clerk's QOffice
Re: Enclosures

The enclosed documents are being returned for the following
reason(s) : '

Civil Cover Sheet required

/ Filing fee required (Fee schedule provided) *J:"a?S-“’ 'P CQQC/
or A1l 0wt~ Kpphicahon 4o fiD
Incorrect filing fee received ;n Fovma. Pawperi s

\

Non-compliance of Rule 11 of Rules of Civil Procedure
(Signing of pleadings)

Non-compliance of Rule lé of the District Court Rules;
specifically, .

Other:
We apologize for any inconvenience caused by the return of these:
documents. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
our office. '
Very truly yours,
CLERK OF THE COURT

By:

Deputy Court Clerk

Enclosure

085

P.O. Box 218 » Minden, Nevada 89423
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THOMAS W. GREGORY

DISTRICT COURT
EO. BOX 21%
MINDEN, NV 89423

r

3037

t

Case No. 2018-CR-00084B '
Dept. No. II AUG 12 2021 WA i 852
I
Dougias County COL. 0 R ELTAMS
District Court Clerk LT

K. WILFERT DEPUTY

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,

vs. ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not been served

on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shail, no later than September 12, 2021, s=erve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of ‘the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal‘of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of service of the Petition,

respond to the Petitiom and file a return in accordance with the

/17
/77
/17
/17
/17
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

P.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 83423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830, inclusive, and/or file a

motion to dismiss.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this zat*day of August, 2021.

i

-C::::::;;?Zzzzg;q,/'

DISTRICT JUDG

THOMAS W. Gﬁhgfﬁy

Y’
Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August 'V, 2021,
addressed to:
Michael Cota (Mail)

#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. Box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 898701

(Hand Delivery)

" (Mail)

QZL:; L T?ke*~£::_v

. Exrin C.  Plante .

£8%
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

PRO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 83423

RECEIVED o
AUG 12 2021

Case No. 2018-CR-00116B |
ougias County ® se o,
Dept . NO . IT Dgt"c; %Uul L‘;’!gl E'\ ?B?] sl ! 2 HY i E' 52

1]

Kn W,h#éé%zptlrv

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE, STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,

vs. ORDER:

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Correctlons,

Respondeﬁt. ..
/

Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-

Conviction) on August 9, 2021. The Petition has not béen sérved
on the Attorney General or the District Attorney. NRS 34.730.
Petitioner shall, no later than Septembef 12, 2021, serve the
Attorney General and the District Attorney with conformed copies
of the Petition and file proof of service with the Court. Failure
to comply will result in dismissal of the Petition.

The State shall, within 45 days of service of the Petition,

respond to the Petition and file a return in accordance with the

/11
/17 :

/11 -
/11

/17

A0
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

P.O. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 83423

provisions of NRS 34.360 to 34.830,'inclu5ive, and/or file a
motion to dismiss.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this /2% day of August, 2021.

' THOMAS W. G ORY
DISTRICT

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on August
addressed to:

Michael Cota . (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 13989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’'s Office (Hand Deliver&)
1038 Buckeye Road -

‘Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General (Mail)

11100 N. Carson Street :

Carson City, Nevada 898701

. QILJI-./L Q'W

Erin C. Plante

ol
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RECEIVED o
SR
JuL 28 2021 T
' 221 B 20 RiID: [
D%?#gl%sosrcztgtgm HEl A 2d f“gl’Jl ]_ t
| "/Muﬂr@ﬂ@@ﬁ/ﬂ' (ouer CY ,;.é;-;’.,;’:-.."x;:!-_‘?s;TY.

Doweens Compd Nevora ¢ 7

|NavE, MiciprL: CoTh

Plaintiff(s),
NAME, STFIE OF NEVADA |

Defendant(s).

Morrod FOR Moirichmio) OF Sewreueg

COMES NOW, 4/9/@'/!{,} [/

Moves this Honorable C(ourt fora OP DERTD .M@[)/f: ¢ THE SEUPANES

, in PRO PER and herein above respectfully

CASE NO.
18-LCR-016 7

[MPSED Of) LAToAE 8. /A

- The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities,

593
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RECEIVED |
JUL 28 202 it
s O ok ot ] o8 BN L

l L 'II iv
PN

qm,)nzdﬂw/sm/cr/&m o] ,v Ttlﬁ;nm
Tj)ozg(;agas.[}m;f o Mevwa L

NamE, M(CiAEL CoTh -

Defendant(s)

Plaintiff{(s),
| e _ CASE NO.- -
| STPTE OF NEUAD: [S-CR-DUE

Morro FoR HopirichTion) OF Sevrai,

COMES NOW, D/JQ’/;U[/FF , in PRO PER and herein above rcspcct:fully

Moves this Honorable Cgurt fora @PDEJ&W /%QD/ZJ V?#F \SHJZUCCK
[ssen o) Oerpien 8. 3008 [ :

The above is made and based on the following Memorandum of Points and Ailthurities.

o,

7A5



“REcEVED ™
OCT 1 8 2024 ﬂ"‘ =1

i‘ﬂ

Dougliis County AN % CR~0 Mg R D -
Pistrict Sourt Sletkyny i SUPREME COUBIVOB THIGSIATE OF NEVADA
mas R 5
PO ""LL ?lil LIAM

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, * /> - No. 83521
Petitioner, ~

VS,

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRIC -
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, ? i % @
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
DOUGLAS OCT 14 202

Respondent, EL@ © A BROWN
and CLEBIEOF SUPREME COURT
THE STATE OF NEVADA, B*%n CLERK

Real Party in Interest.

ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original pro se petition for a writ of mandamus in
which petitioner appears to complain that he was deprived of his right to
appeal his conviction because that appeal was “entitled in the wrong
county.”

Having considered the petition, we are not persuaded that our
extraordinary intervention is warranted because an appeal from the
judgment of conviction constitutes a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy
- precluding writ relief. See NRS 34.170; Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
120 Nev. 222, 224, 88 P.3d 840, 841 (2004) (explaining that a writ of
mandamus is proper only when there is no plain, speedy, and adequate
remedy at law, that an appeal is generally an adequate remedy precluding
writ relief, and that petitioner bears the burden of demonstrating that writ
relief is warranted). The Nevada court of appeals order affirming
petitioner’s judgment of conviction correctly listed the Ninth Judicial

District Court and the Honorable Thomas W. Gregory in the jurisdictional

SuphEME Counr statement. Cota v. State, Docket Nos. 77414-COA and 77415-iCOA (Order
Nevo . AL

©) 19474 <Zh3n a |‘I- ZqS?'O




of Affirmance, Ct. App., March 19, 2020). Therefore, petitioner was not

deprived of his right to appeal, nor was that appeal “entitled in the wrong

county.” Accordingly, we

ORDER the petition DENIED.!1

AV
Hardesty

Parraguirre

4 gif,g‘ g , d.
Stiglich

ce:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

1Given this disposition, any further requests by petitioner are denied
SUPREME CoURT as moot.
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5

6 IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL.DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

7 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

8

9 || MICHAEL COTA,

10 Petitioner,
11 [ vs. ORDER DISMISSING PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
12 || WARDEN, Nevada Department of (POST-CONVICTION)
Corrections,
13
Respondent.
14 /
15 THIS MATTER comes before the Court on Petitioner’s Petition

16 || for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction). Good cause
17 ||appearing, the Petition is dismissed on procedural grounds and
18 || substantive grounds. -

19 Procedural Background

20 Petitioner entered a guilty plea and was sentenced. Judgment
21 ||of Conviction entered on October 10, 2018. Defendant direct

22 ||appealed. Following an Order of Affirmance, Remittitur issued on
23 ||Apxril 17 2020.

24 Petitioner filed the pending Petition for Writ of Habeas

25 || Corpus (Post-Conviction) on August 9, 2021, raising two grounds

26 || for relief: due process and equal protection.

27 | The State timely filed an Answer to Petition for Writ of

28 || Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction) and Return. Order, August 12,
THOMAS W. GREGORY 1i

DISTRICT JUDGE 1
NINTH JUDICIAL

Dl cooxt EA%

MINDEN, NV 89423
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THOMAS W. GREGORY
DISTRICT JUDGE
NINTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT COURT

FO. BOX 218
MINDEN, NV 89423

2021. The State reqﬁests dismiséél-on procedural and substantive .
grounds.

Petitioner did not respond:to the States’ request to dismiss
on procedural grounds. NRS 34.750(4).

. ~ Analysis

Although Petitioner has not requested the appointment of
counsel, the Court has considered whether to appoint counsel.
Given obvious procedaral deficiénéies, the relative non-complexity
of the issues, Petitioner’s ability to understand and the lack of
any need for discovery, the Court declines to appoint counsel.

NRS 34.750.

The Answer accurately state’s the law and the procedural
history in all respects. The Court agrees with the State in all
respects as set forth more specifically below.

The Petition is'untimely. NRS 34.726(1). Petitioner does
not provide any cause for the untimely filing. Id. Petitioner
does not argue that there will be a fundamental miscarriage of
justice unless procedural bars are excused. Pellegrini v. State,
117 Nev. 860, 887 (2001); State v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court
(Riker), 121 Nev. 225, 231 (2005). Due to the procedural bar, an
evidentiary hearing is not required and Petitioner is not entitled
to relief. NRS 34.770(2).

Irrespective, Petitioner’s two grounds for relief are not
properly before the Court, NRS 34.810, and are not supported by
specific factual allegations not belied by the record, that, if
true, would entitled him to relief. Mann v. State, 118 Nev. 351,
353 (2002). The Petition bears denial, without an evidentiary

hearing, on these grounds as well. NRS 34.770(2).

2
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Irrespective, Petitioner’s claims lack merit, NRS 176.015;
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 292 (1987).

Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-
Conviction) is dismissed on progeaural and substantive grounds.

IT IS 80 ORDERE]S.

DATED this /.Qi{day of October, 2021.

| m

THOMAS W. GREGQRY
DISTRICT JUD,

Copies served by mail/hand delivery on October !4 , 2021,
addressed to:

Michael Cota : (Mail)
#1206075

Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Offlce (Hand Delivery)
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423

Office of the Attorney General A (Mail)
100 N. Carson Street’
Carson City, Nevada 89701

€uu;, . 1?iu-£2;:::?

Erin C._Plante
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the precedi

secunty number of any person.

Dated thisj 3 day of

OtroeeR. 22/

~—

TO NRS 239B.030

ing complaint does not contain the social
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ELY STATE PRISON
P.O. BOX 1989

Ely, NV. 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se
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The undersigned does hereby afﬁrm that the preced
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Case No. 2018-CR-00116B

0CT 22 202 0 ) g e
Dept. No. II Souatas Count HHOCT 22 M 8 56
Dietict Court Glark 5’”5’3‘5“r"flLLiAHS

IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF X : E OF NEVADA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY QF DOUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,
Petitioner,

VS - NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Correctilons,

Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 19, 2021, the Court
entered Order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on October 22, 2021.
!

CLERK OF,GpURT
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(_/ /DEPUT
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Copies served this 2294 day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota
#1206075

Ely State Prison
P.O. box 1989
Ely, Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road
Minden, Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

William Gittere (Warden)

Nevada Department of Corrections
Ely State Prison

P.O. Box 1989

4569 North State Route 490

Ely, Nevada 89301

AN

(4///®eput Court Clerk
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Dougtas County BOIEIE 8 %I LIAMS
District Court Clerk S LA
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Y.ML
IN THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF(E& 7/AIE OF NEVADA

l IN AND FOR THE COUNTY CF DQUGLAS

MICHAEL COTA,

Petitioner,
VER
AMENDED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
ORDER
WARDEN, Nevada Department of
Corrections,
Respondent,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 19, 2021, the Court
entered Ofder in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is
attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the appellate court of competent
jurisdiction pursuant to the rules fixed by the Supreme Court from
the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you
must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this Court within
33 days after the date of this notice is mailed to you.

This notice was mailed on October 22, 2021.

CLERK OF CZ?ii“
By / M . Lo
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Copies served this 227 day of October 2021 to:

Michael Cota

#1206075
Ely State Prison
P.0. box 1989

Ely,

Nevada 89301

Douglas County District Attorney’s Office
1038 Buckeye Road

Minden,

Nevada 89423 (hand delivered)

Office of the Attorney General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

William'Gittere (Warden)

|| Nevada Department of Corrections

Ely State Prison
P.C. Box 1989
4569 North State Route 490

Ely,

Nevada 89301

- e
[//I\ ‘r )
,/ ' / P s N

L/ Députy Colirt Clerk
/

e




- RECEIVED  — ~

Di

|
0CT 25 2071 B
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T

OFFICE OF THE CLERK |
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MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No, 83663
Petitioner, District Court Gase NGGRONER. %{%UWS
Vs, ) . RV S AT Y

THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, !
Respondent.

RECEIPT FOR DOCUNMENTS
TO: Michael Luis Cota l
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark.B. Jackson, District Attorney
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Clerk ‘

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed
the following:

10/22/2021 Petition Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
10/22/2021 Filed Proper Person Petition for Writ of Mandamus. (Exhibits
attached) (SC) ]

DATE: October 22, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
th

I
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AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030

1
T
I

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding complaint does not contain the soc:al

securlty number of any person.

.20/ .

51
Dated thQLday of M)M
f

X /L@%ﬁ
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ELY STATE PRISON
P.O. BOX 1989

Ely, NV. 89301
Plaintiff In Pro Se
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVAD 58 S
'?i i SR LUAMS
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, No. 83521/ 5 [AGERUTY
Petitioner,
V8. '
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT |
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, FILED
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF |
DOUGLAS, NOV 05 2021
Respondent,
agd CLERK OF .{P REME SOURT
THE STATE OF NEVADA, “—é‘u%%
Real Party in Interest. . J

2013- CR- ocOlb B

ORDER DENYING REHEARING

- Rehearing denied. NRAP 40(c).
It is so ORDERED.

/ lﬂm Lok, .
Hardesty

Parraguirre Stiglich ¢

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County. District Atto !rney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk

SUuPAEME COURT
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No. 2018 CR 0?1166

For?--Z{*} Case Appeal Statement

—

| Dept. No. II
I

148N THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

& S
" MICHAEL COTA,

. Appellant, . _

RECEIVED
Vs

NOV 15 2021

WARDEN, N.D.O.C. Douglas County
THE STATE OF NEVADA, . Plistrict Court C!Ierlt

Respondent.
/ .
CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement:
Michael Cota.

2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:
Honorable Thomas W. Gregory.

3. Identify each appellant and the name and address of counsel for each appellant;

Michael Cota #1206075 Ely State Prison, P.O Box 1989, Ely, NV 89301- In Proper
Person.

4. Identify each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each
respondent (if the name of a respondent’s appellate counsel is unknown, indicate as much
and provide the name and address of that respondent’s trial counsel):

The State of Nevada, represented by the Douglas County Attorney’s Office, P.O. Box 218,
Minden, NV 89423,

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to question 3 or 4 is not licensed
to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney
permission to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such
permission):

N/A.

6. Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district
court: The defendant was originally appointed John Malone, the Court discharged John
Malone on 5/21/2020. The defendant is now representing himself, pro per:

7. Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:
Unrepresented.

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of
entry of the district court order granting such leave:

The appellant has not been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis.

S



9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g., dat;e complaint,
indictment, information, or petition was filed): The information was filed on 7/25/2018.
The defendant filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post Conviction) on 8/9/2021.

10.Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district court,
including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the
court: The defendant is appealing the Court’s Order Dismissing Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction) entered on 10/19/2021.

11.Indicate whether the case has previously been the subject of an appeal to or original writ
proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number
of the prior proceeding:

No. 83663 and 83521

12.Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:

No.

13.If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the poss1b111ty of settlement:
No.

Dated this 15" day of Novem §2021

Deputy Clerk
P.0. Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423 !
775-782-9820 !

Lo
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Dieti i GlarkIN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

MICHAEL LUIS COTA, Supreme Court No. 83773

Appellant, : District Court Case No. 18-CR-00084;18-CR-

s, NG 2015 1o

WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, NEVADA FILED B titel >
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, _Mojember |t 2024 0 %52
Respondent. ’ BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS )

ER QURT
RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS BY. b‘@ (@

- Q DEPUTY

TO: Mlchaél Luis Cota

Douglas County District Attorney/Minden \ Mark B. Jackson, District Attorn'ey
Bobbie W. Williams, Douglas County Cler :

You are hereby notified that the Clerk of the Supreme Court has received and/or filed

the following:
11/15/2021 Appeal Filing Fee waived. Criminal. (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the

Supreme Court this day. (18-CR-00084) (SC)
11/15/2021 Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. (18-CR-001 16) (SC)

DATE: November 15, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court
lh
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T FILED |
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W cosrty THE SUPREME COURRLORTHE STATE OF|NEVADA
AN ot O

ek © BUEHL L. WL LIAMS
MICHAEL LUIS COTA, S No. 83663
Petitioner, Moo Lo [BEPUTY
vs. / SOIECR Dollls B
THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT " FILED
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, | Fl
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF |
DOUGLAS, NOV 17 2621 .
Respondent. . g ;ﬂf?%wm

- B T DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DENYING PETITION

This is an original writ petition seéking to compel the district
court to take action on several documents filed in the dist:rict court.
~ The decision to entertain a petition for extraoxfdinary writ relief
lies within the discretion of this court. Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,
107 Nev. 674, 677, 679, 818 P.2d 849, 851, 853 (1991) (recogmzmg that writ
relief is an extraordinary remedy and that this court has sole discretion in
determining whether to entertain a writ petition). A wrii;, of mandamus is
available only to compel the performance of a legally requii_red act or to cure
an arbitrary and capricious exercise of discretion. Round Hill Gen.
Improvement Dist. v. Newman, 97 Nev. 601, 603-04, 637 P.2d 534, 536
(1981). It is petitioner’s burden to demonstrate that extre{ordiqary relief is
warranted. Pan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 120 Nev. ‘2"22, 2:28, 88 P.3d
840, 844 (2004). Problematically, petitioner hals not provided thi_ls court with
‘a copy ‘of the documents he alleges to have filed with the district court,
namely a motion to proceed in forma pauperis, petition fc;r genetic marker
analysis, ‘motion to order counsel to produce all case records or proof of

s“"““;’i“"“‘ service of the postconviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus, on the

Nevapa ) (p l%

) 1478 «5Bor 2‘ '33020




attorney general or district attorney, precluding writ r!elief. See NRAP
21(a)(4) (providing the petitioner shall submit an appen‘dix containing all
documents “essential to understand the matters set forth in the petition”).
Accordingly, we

ORDER the petition DENIED.

/ *lé/\ Lo cg.
Hardesty !

Parraguirre Stiglich “ !

cc:  Michael Luis Cota
Attorney General/Carson City

Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk
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THE S
o] 113 L 5 :%fElNJ % UPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
owt%-cuoo@r.f 20:&' <00k

4 "'-.AMS

| WAEL LUIS COTA, | No. 83773
3 AREPUTY Appellant, |
Vs, i
WILLIAM A. GITTERE, WARDEN, : F g EHEE
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF : DEC 13 2021
CORRECTIONS,

B 1A BRO -
Respondent, CLERK O%UPREME COURT -
‘ CLERK

ORDER DIRECTING TRANSMISSION OF RECORD REGARDING
BRIEFING, AND DENYING MOTION

Having reviewed the dacuments on file in this pro se appeal,
this court has concluded that its review.of the ccmplete record is warranted.
See NRAP 10(a)(1). Accordingly, the clerk of the district court shall have 30
days from the date of this order to transmit to the clerk of this court a
certified copy of the complete trial court record of this appeal. See NRAP
11(a)(2). The record shall include copies of documentary exhibits submitted
in the district court proceedings, but shall not include any physical, non-
documentary exhibits or the original docurcentary exhibits. The record
shall also include any presentence investigation reports submitted in a
sealed envelope identifying the contents and marked confidential. See NRS
176.156(5). _
- Within 120 days, appellant may file either (1) a brief that
complies with the requirements in NRAP 28(a) and NRAP 32; or (2) the
“Informal Brief Form for Pro Se Parties” provided by the supreme court
clerk. NRAP 31(a)(1). If no briefis submitted, the appeal may be decided
on the record on appeal. NRAP 34(g). Respondent need not file a response
to any brief filed by appellant, unless ordered to do so by this court. NRAP

SupReME Counr
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46A(c). This court generally will' not grant relief without providing an

opportunity to file a response. Id. |

Appellant has filed a pro se motion for an ap!;)ointment of
counsel. Appellant is not entitled to appointed counsel at' the state’s
expense in postconviction proceedmgs See Brown v. McDamel 130 Nev.
565, 569-71, 331 P.3d 867, 870-71 (2014); see also Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722, 755 (1991). Accordingly, the motion is denied at this time.

It is so ORDERED.

/-&u f’_‘ﬂﬁ,‘_ C.J

ce: Mlchael Luis Cota A
Attorney General/Carson City
Douglas County District Attorney/Minden
Douglas County Clerk
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RECEIVED

JAN -7 202 FILED
Douglas County
District Court Clark WL IR -T PHG: o
DOREIE-R. LA MEL
SLERR

STATE OF NEVADA )

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

I, BOBBIE R. WILLIAMS, Clerk of the Ninth Judicial
District Court, State of Nevada, in and for the said County of
Douglas; said Court being a Court of Record, having common law
jurisdiction, and a Clerk and a Seal, do hereby certify that the
foregoing are the full, true copies of the original pleadings
filed in Case No. 2018-CR-001leé STATE OF NEVADA V. MICHAEL L.
COTA and Case No. 2018-CR-00116BD MICHAEL, L. COTA V. STATE OF

NEVADA.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my Official Seal at Minden, in said County and State

this 7th day of January, A.D., 2022, RS “/m
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